
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 25th November, 2008, at 10.30 am Ask for: Mary Cooper 
in the Wantsum Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694354 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1. Substitutes and apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2008 (Pages 1 - 2) 

4. Role of the Standards Committee (Pages 3 - 30) 

5. Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Consultation Paper 
on the Code of Conduct for Members (Pages 31 - 78) 

6. Member Development (Pages 79 - 82) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Monday, 17 November 2008 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on 22 May 2008. 

PRESENT:  Miss R MacCrone (Chairman), Mr L Christie, Mr D S Daley, Mr P A Gammon, 
and Mr J F London. 

IN ATTENDANCE:  The Director of Law and Governance, Mr G Wild; The Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership, Mr P Sass; and Democratic Services 
Manager (Council, Governance and Appeals) Mrs M Cooper. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

20. Declarations of Interest 

There were none.  

21. Minutes 
(Item 1)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2008 are correctly 
recorded, subject to the deletion of Mrs N Ahmed in those present and the addition 
of the word ‘allegedly’ before ‘breached’ in Minute 14(1), and that they be signed by 
the Chairman. 

22. Final presentation on Web-site Publication  
(Item 4) 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the information contained on the Standards Committee web page be 
approved; and 

(b) the Committee’s thanks be passed to Tracey Gleeson for all her assistance. 

23. Appointment of Standards Sub-Committees  
(Item 5 - Report by Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership) 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) an Assessment Sub-Committee be set up comprising three Members of the 
Standards Committee, subject to there being at least one elected Member 
and at least one Independent Member present, with the following Terms of 
Reference:- 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



22 May 2008 
 

  

“To consider initial complaints that a Member or co-opted Member is alleged 
to have breached the Code of Conduct and decide whether (a) the complaint 
appears to show a breach of the Code and (b) whether the complaint merits 
investigation.”; and 

(b) a Review Sub Committee be set up comprising three Members of the 
Committee, subject to there being at least one elected Member and at least 
one Independent Member present, with the following Terms of Reference:- 

“If so requested by the original complainant, to review any decision of the 
Assessment Sub Committee to take no action in respect of allegations”; 
 

(c) the Committee noted that any Member who serves on the Assessment Sub-
Committee cannot serve on the Review Sub Committee in respect of the 
same complaint; and 

(d) the Committee agreed that Mr P Gammon, Mr L Christie and Mr J London 
will serve on the Assessment Sub Committee in respect of the forthcoming 
meeting scheduled for 3 June 2008. 

24. Members’ Annual Reports 
(Item 6 – Report by Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership) 
(Mrs F Leathers, Chairman of the Remuneration Panel, was in attendance for this 
item) 

(1) The report contained comments from the Remuneration Panel following their 
consideration of Members’ Annual Reports on 12 May 2008. 

(2) Miss R MacCrone, seconded by Mr Daley, moved that the names of the two County 
Councillors who had failed to complete their annual reports within the required timescales 
should be named in the Standards Committee Annual Report to the County Council. 

For 5, Against 1 

(3) RESOLVED that  

(a) the report be noted; and 

(b) the report of the Remuneration Panel be included in the Annual Report of 
the Standards Committee to the County Council on 19 June 2008 including 
the names of the two County Councillors who had failed to complete their 
annual reports within the required timescale. 

25. Standards Committee Annual Report to County Council 
(Item 7 - Report by Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership) 

RESOLVED that the Annual Report to the County Council covering the period June 
2007 to June 2008 should include details of Members Annual Reports, Complaints 
received during this period, details of the new Regulations and the proposed future 
work of this Committee. 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

 
By:   Miss R MacCrone – Independent Chairman 
  Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
 
To:   Standards Committee - 25 November 2008 
 
Subject:   The role of the Standards Committee 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  To consider and discuss the role of the Standards Committee in relation 

to the promotion of the ethical standards agenda. 
  
Unrestricted 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background 
 
1. The Committee is invited to consider its current and possible future role in the 
promotion of high ethical standards across KCC and whether Members wish to pursue 
the introduction of one or more of a number of proposed enhancements to the work 
and activities of the Committee. This report provides information about a research 
study carried out by Lancashire County Council in 2006 in relation to an enhanced role 
for their Standards Committee. Also appended to this report, for Members’ information, 
is a document from the Standards Board for England entitled “The role and make-up of 
Standards Committees”. 
 
2. The Committee’s existing terms of reference are contained within appendix 2 of 
part 2 of the Constitution and include reference to promoting and maintaining high 
standards of conduct by Members (including co-opted Members); assisting Members 
through advice and training to observe the Code of Conduct; and monitoring the 
operation of the Code of Conduct and advising the Council on its operation and 
revision. 
 
The Committee’s existing role 
 
3. The Committee’s existing role in the promotion of high standards of conduct by 
both elected and co-opted Members within KCC is a positive one. The Committee has 
dealt effectively with the introduction of the revised Code of Conduct in June 2007 and 
also ensured that the authority was well-placed to take on the role of local 
determination of alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct from May of this year. The 
Committee’s annual report to the full Council is good practice, with the sixth such report 
having been presented to Council in June 2008. Excellent co-operation and effective 
joint working exists between the Committee and the Independent Remuneration Panel, 
with particular emphasis on the completion by each Member of their individual annual 
reports. The Committee has taken a keen interest in the progress on Member Induction 
and Development and all 3 Group Leaders have attended meetings of the Standards 
Committee to hear about its work and to help guide future work in relation to 
maintaining and promoting high ethical standards.    
 
Expanding the Committee’s role 
 
4. In 2006, Lancashire County Council undertook a research study with 12 other 
authorities (including KCC) into the role of Standards Committees and, in particular, 
how those authorities were meeting the ethical agenda. A summary of the responses 
received is attached at Appendix 1. The Committee will note the range of activity 
across the authorities surveyed, including internal and external communication; the use 
of the Audit Commission self assessment toolkit; and the development of a work 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

 

programme, which includes meetings with Group Leaders, the Chief Executive and 
senior managers.  
 
5. Attached at Appendix 2 is a publication from the Standards Board for England 
entitled “The role and make-up of Standards Committees”. Reference is made in the 
document to the Committee’s wider role in relation to the governance of the authority, 
although Members will be aware of the existence of the Governance and Audit 
Committee, which complements the work of this Committee.  
 
6. This is an initial discussion report on the possible expansion of the Committee’s 
role in relation to the promotion of high ethical standards across KCC. The views of the 
Committee are sought as to the way forward. Any changes to the Committee’s terms of 
reference will, of course, have to be agreed by the full Council. 
 
 
Recommendation: 

7. The Committee’s views are sought with regard to enhancing the role of the 
Standards Committee in relation to promoting and maintaining high ethical standards 
across KCC 
 

 
Miss R MacCrone – Independent Chairman of the Standards Committee 

Peter Sass – Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 

November 2008 

 

Page 4



 

 

         Appendix 1 

 

Extract from Lancashire County Council report on the role of Standards Committees 

 

1. Has your Committee given formal consideration to general issues of 
ethical governance?  

 

• The Committee receives reports of case decisions of interest at 
every meeting. 

• Considers complaints made under the Code of Conduct every 6 
months and compares these to the statistics provided by the 
Standards Board. 

• Reviews of Register of Interests, Register of Gifts and Hospitality 
and Whistleblowing Policy every 12 months. 

• Review o
[...]
f ethical governance within the Council. 

• Compiled a mandatory Code of Conduct for senior officers. 
 
4.  Do you have work plans for your Standards Committee? 
 

• Detailed ever changing work plan prepared in draft at least 9 
months in advance. 

• No defined work plan. 

• A work programme is set out yearly and included in the 
programme is meetings with Group Leaders, the Chief Executive 
and Senior Officers at least once a year. 

 
5. Does your Committee have a purely regulatory role or a wider supportive 
role? 
 

About half of the authorities who replied to the survey had a purely 
regulatory role and half had a wider role. 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



T
H

E
 R

O
L
E

 A
N

D
 M

A
K

E
-U

P
 O

F
S

T
A

N
D

A
R

D
S

 C
O

M
M

IT
T

E
E

S

Contents
Introduction

Functions of standards 
committees

Size and composition

Independent members

Parish and town council 
representatives

Other members

Supporting standards committees

Operation of standards committees

Page 7



THE ROLE AND MAKE-UP OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES 1

contents
introduction 2

functions of standards committees 3
Adopting the Code of Conduct 4

Publicising adoption of the Code of Conduct 5

Training members on the Code of Conduct 5

Monitoring the effectiveness of the Code of Conduct 6

Giving standards committees a wider role 6

Granting dispensations 7

Politically restricted posts 8

size and composition of standards committees 9

independent members 10
Choosing an independent member 10

Skills and competencies of independent members 12

Recruiting independent members from another standards committee 13

Ceasing to be an independent member 13

The role of the chair 13

Induction of independent members  14

Remuneration for independent members 15

Indemnities for independent members  15

Complying with the Code of Conduct 

and the register of members’ interests 15

parish and town council representatives 16
Choosing parish and town council representatives  16

other members of standards committees 17
Executive members on the standards committee 17

Elected members on the standards committee 17

Substitute members 17

supporting standards committees 19
The role of the monitoring officer 19

operation of standards committees 20
Validity of meetings 20

Agendas and reports for standards committee meetings 20
Page 8



2 THE ROLE AND MAKE-UP OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES

introduction
This guidance is on the Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008

(the regulations). It gives our view on the role and make-up of standards

committees. The regulations are mandatory. This guidance must be taken

into account by your authority. It is aimed primarily at members of

standards committees and monitoring officers but will also provide a useful

reference tool for all members and officers.

It applies to:

� district, unitary, metropolitan, county and London borough councils

� English and Welsh police authorities

� fire and rescue authorities (including fire and civil defence authorities)

� the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority

� passenger transport authorities

� the Broads Authority

� national park authorities

� the Greater London Authority

� the Common Council of the City of London

� the Council of the Isles of Scilly

Members of parish and town councils may also find this guide useful.

The Local Government Act 2000 says that your authority must set up a

standards committee. The regulations set out the rules governing the size

and composition of a standards committee and should be read alongside

this guidance. 

Throughout this guidance we use the term ‘independent member’ to

describe members appointed by the authority under Section 53(4)(b) of the

Local Government Act 2000, and Regulation 5 of the regulations.

You may also like to consult our guidance Local assessment of

complaints available from our website www.standardsboard.gov.uk.

You can contact the Standards Board for England on 0845 078 8181 or email

enquiries@standard
[...]

investigation report

� consider determination hearings 

For the meeting of the sub-committee to

be valid at least three members of the

standards committee must be present

throughout. These three members must

include at least one member of the

authority and one independent member,

who must be the chair. 

Meetings of the standards committee must

include at least three members of the

committee and be chaired by an

independent member. The requirement to

have an independent chair does not apply

to other sub-committees of the standards

committee. 

A member of an assessment

sub-committee cannot be present at the

review sub-committee meeting when it

considers a complaint that the assessment

sub-committee decided no action should

be taken on. Please see our guidance

Local assessment of complaints for

further information.

If the standards committee appoints a

sub-committee to consider matters relating

to parish and town councils, and the

members of those councils, the

sub-committee must have at least three

members who are present throughout the

meeting, including a parish or town council

representative and an independent

member. 

At least one parish and town council

representative must be present when

matters relating to parish and town

councils are being discussed by any

meeting of the standards committee or one

of its sub-committees.

Agendas and reports for standards

committee meetings

Standards committee agendas should be

open for inspection five days before the

meeting and a copy should be sent to

parish and town councils that the authority

is responsible for. Meetings of the

assessment and review sub-committees

are closed and therefore agendas for

these meetings do not come under this

rule. Many councils place agendas on their

website. 

Page 27



THE ROLE AND MAKE-UP OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES 21

operation of
standards committees

Copies of meeting reports should also be

available for inspection. If the monitoring

officer is a proper officer they can decide

to exclude the whole report or any part of

it, if they believe the meeting where the

report(s) will be discussed is unlikely to be

open to the public. These might include

confidential or exempt items, or parts of

reports that if disclosed might be in breach

of the Data Protection Act. 

If the chair believes, by reason of special

circumstances specified in the minutes,

that an item should be considered as a

matter of urgency, this can be considered,

despite it not having appeared on the

agenda for the meeting.

Meeting minutes should be available for

six years after the meeting, unless they

relate to a part of the meeting that the

public was excluded from, in which case

they should not be made available.

Please see our guidance Local

assessment of complaints for further

information on access to meetings of the

assessment and review sub-committees. 

Page 28



22 THE ROLE AND MAKE-UP OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES

notes 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
By:   Miss R MacCrone – Independent Chairman 
  Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
 
To:   Standards Committee - 25 November 2008 
 
Subject:   Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) – 

consultation paper on the Code of Conduct for Members 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  To consider the proposed response to the DCLG consultation paper on 

proposed revisions to the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
Unrestricted 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background 
 
1. On 1 October 2008, the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) issued a consultation paper on proposed revisions to the Code of Conduct for 
Members, together with a new proposed Model Code of Conduct for local government 
employees (see Appendix 1 attached). This Committee is invited to consider a 
proposed formal response to the proposals in chapter 2 of the consultation paper, 
which relate specifically to the proposed revisions to the Members’ Code of Conduct 
(see Appendix 2 attached).  
 
The Consultation Paper 

 
2. Chapter 2 of the consultation paper seeks views on proposals to clarify the 
Members’ Code on its application to Members’ conduct when acting in a non-official 
capacity. It also seeks views on the operation of, and proposed revisions to, the 
Members’ Code, including reconfiguring the Code into two distinct sections; the first 
dealing with Members’ conduct in their official capacity and the second dealing with 
conduct in Members’ non-official capacity. A small number of clarifying amendments 
are suggested to personal and prejudicial interests, which appear to be non-
controversial. Finally, it seeks views on associated amendments to the General 
Principles Order, in order to clarify its application to Members’ conduct in their non-
official capacity. The closing date for responses to the DCLG is 24 December 2008. 
 
3. The consultation paper is also being considered at a meeting of the Kent and 
Medway Fire and Rescue Authority (KMFRA) on 1 December and by the Kent Police 
Authority (KPA) in due course. It is highly likely that both KMFRA and KPA will consider 
a similar response to that contained in Appendix 2 and officers from the three 
authorities will liaise in relation to the possibility of a unified response to the 
consultation.  
 
4. I have also attached at Appendix 3, for the information of the Committee, an 
article that appeared in the Municipal Journal on 13 November 2008, written by David 
Prince, former Chief Executive of the Standards Board for England, in relation to the 
DCLG consultation, which Members might find interesting.  
 
Recommendation: 

5. The Committee’s views are sought with regard to the proposed formal response 
to Chapter 2 of the DCLG consultation paper on revisions to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, attached at Appendix 2.  
 

Agenda Ite
[...]
 section 49 of the Local Government Act 2000 to require that the Secretary 

of State specify which General Principles should apply to members when acting in an official 

as against a non-official capacity, the Authority:- 

 

(a) agrees with the addition of the suggested new General Principle applied 

specifically to conduct in a member’s non-official capacity (Question 10); 

 

(b) consistent with its answer to question 2 above, would wish the definition of 

“criminal offence” to be as wide as possible both in the Code of Conduct and 

the General Principles (Question 11); 

 

(c) consistent with its answer to question 3 above, agrees with the suggested 

definition of “official capacity” for the purpose of the General Principles Order 

(Question 12). 

 

 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



 

By:   Head of Democratic Services & Local Leadership  
   Director of Personnel and Development 
 
To:   Standards Committee – 25 November 2008 
 
Subject:  Member Development 
 

 
 
Introduction 

 
1. (1) The County Council has commissioned a number of workstreams around 
the elected Member role and Member development to embrace the emerging 
legislative framework. 
 
Member Development Charter 
 

(2) In September 2007 the three leaders of the County Council signed an 
agreement to seek and achieve accreditation for the South East Employers Member 
Development Charter by April 2009. 
 

(3) The Selection and Member Services Committee established an Informal 
Member Group (IMG) on Member Development to act as a steering group for the 
work undertaken by officers in assembling the evidence to support the application for 
the Member Development Charter but also importantly to act as a group of Member 
champions within their political groups. 
 

(4) The aim is to have the evidence assembled for a peer group to evaluate 
whether the evidence meets the criteria of the South East Employers organisation 
and the County Council is therefore ready to apply for accreditation. 
 

(5) Arrangements are being made for this peer group to undertake this 
assessment on 5 February 2009. 
 
Member Development Policy 
 
 (6) The County Council will be asked to approve the Member Development 
Policy at its meeting on 11 December 2008. 
 
Induction and Member Development 
 
 (7) The IMG Member Development at a meeting on 11 September 2008 
commissioned officers to prepare for the approval of the Selection and Member 
Services Committee an exciting, innovative, creative and interactive induction 
programme following the County Council elections in June 2009 recognising that this 
needs to be an ongoing programme based on the training and development needs 
identified by the survey conducted by the three political groups in the summer of 
2007. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 79



 

 (8) This programme will provide the opportunity for elected Members to 
acquire the new skills to meet the emerging legislative framework in terms of 
empowerment, working more closely in the community and in partnership with other 
bodies. 
 
 (9) The IMG Member Development recognises that there is an excellent 
opportunity to work with the family of local authorities (Borough and District Councils) 
in providing bespoke training packages to meet Members needs.  Members have 
expressed concern that all too often on election to the County Council they felt 
unprepared and lacked sufficient guidance to perform the various roles which were 
expected of them immediately upon election.  As a consequence, in preparation for 
the elections in 2009, the IMG has commissioned a range of support interventions 
and activities which will guide Members through the early stages following the 
election.  This ranges from an “Early Survival Guide” to help Members through the 
initial six weeks and beyond as well as a mix of learning and e-learning courses and 
a library of resource materials.   
 
 (10) The IMG Member Development is also recommending that a “buddy 
system” be created.  This should include not only managers from the Democratic 
Services and Local Leadership Unit, who have always been allocated a number of 
newly elected Members to act as a first point of contact, but also elected Members 
who can mentor new Members. 
 
Early documentation for the newly elected Members of the County Council 
 
 (11) The IMG feel it is appropriate that on election to the County Council, in 
addition to the statutory information a newly elected Member requires, Members 
need quick and easy to digest information which will help them through the initial few 
weeks.   
 
Fact sheets 
 
 (12) The IMG has asked that a fact sheet is prepared for each elected 
Member’s electoral division to include contact details of the Area Education officers, 
divisional Social Services offices, where to report a pot-hole or streetlight which is 
out and much, much more. 
 
Member Development and Training 
 
 (13) The IMG considered proposals for a Member Development and Training 
programme based on the survey conducted by the three political groups in the 
summer of 2007.  However, the IMG has also asked that three events should be 
organised for within days of the election.  These are:- 
 
  (a) Procedural rules for a County Council and Committee meeting; 
 
  (b) The role of Overview and Scrutiny and its relationship to the 

Executive/Cabinet; and,  
 

Page 80



 

  (c) most importantly for this Committee, The Member Code of Conduct 
and Ethics including the role of the Standards Committee. 

 
 (14) As mentioned above the County Council is working with colleagues from 
across the other Kent local authorities to develop and share training programmes as 
many elected Members needs are common to all local authorities.  Pooling Member 
Development and Training needs and delivery of a shared programme will be an 
effective use of resources. 
 
 (15) Members will remember that the Chairman, Mr Daley and Mr London 
attended a course arranged for all local authorities in Kent on mediation/conciliation 
on 7 July 2008.   
 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. The Committee are asked to note the report. 
 

 
 
 
Coral Ingleton Paul Wickenden 
Training & Development Manager Overview, Scrutiny & Localism Manager 
Tel No: 01622 694375 01622 694486   
Email: coral.ingleton@kent.gov.uk paul.wickenden@kent.gov.uk  
 
Background Information: Include ALL background information taken into account in 
preparing the report.  (This does not include previous Committee Reports) 
 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2008
	4 Role of the Standards Committee
	role of committee SBE report

	5 Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Consultation Paper on the Code of Conduct for Members
	CodeofConductConsultationOctober2008
	Appendix 2 - Consultation paper
	David Prince MJ article

	6 Member Development



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 25 November 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Miss R MacCrone (Chairman), Mr L Christie, Mr D S Daley, Mr J F London 
and Mr P Gammon, MBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Wild (Director of Law and Governance), Mr P Sass (Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership) and Mrs M Cooper (Democratic Services 
Manager (Council and Governance)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
26. Substitutes and apologies  

(Item 1) 
 
It was noted that Mrs Ahmed was not present and an apology not received. Mr 
Sass was asked to contact Mrs Ahmed to ensure that she had received the papers 
and was aware of the meeting date.  
 

27. Declarations of Interest  
(Item 2) 
 
No personal or prejudicial interests were declared by any Member of the 
Committee. 
 

28. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2008  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2008 were approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

29. Role of the Standards Committee  
(Item 4) 
 

(1) The Committee considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services and Local 
Leadership in relation to the current and possible future role of the Committee, with 
particular regard to the promotion of high ethical standards. The Committee considered 
the results of a survey undertaken by Lancashire County Council into the role of 
Standards Committee, together with a Standards Board for England publication on the 
role and makeup of Standards Committees.  

 
(2) During the debate, the following key conclusions were drawn: 

 
(a) the Committee’s existing role and activities in the promotion of high 

standards of conduct by both elected and co-opted Members is a positive 
one. The Committee’s annual report to the County Council, now in its sixth 
year, is good practice; the new responsibilities for local investigations have 
been introduced smoothly; there is excellent cooperation with the 



 

2 

Independent Remuneration Panel; and there is a constructive working 
relationship with the 3 Group Leaders in relation to the work of the 
Committee. 

 
(b) it is always good to see how other authorities deal with similar issues and the 

debate prompted by the work carried out by Lancashire County Council was 
constructive and interesting. 
 

(c) Compared to some other authorities, there is a partial crossover at KCC 
between the work of the Standards Committee and the Governance and 
Audit and Selection and Member Services Committees. Members agreed 
that they were not seeking to replicate any of the work of these Committees. 
 

(d) Members noted that the quarterly Standards Board Bulletin is sent in hard 
copy to all Members of the Council, together with a covering letter 
summarising the key points. The next such Bulletin was due to be received 
during December. 

 
(e) in relation to the size and composition of the Committee, Mr Sass was asked 

to confirm in writing to Members the relative appointment periods for the 
independent Members of the Committee. 

 
(f) the Chairman mentioned her role as a member of the Kent and Medway 

Independent Standards Committee Member Liaison Group, which she said 
was a useful forum to discuss areas of common interest. 

 
(g) Mr Sass was asked to check the last time that the remuneration for 

independent Members was agreed and whether it was appropriate to include 
the matter in the forthcoming review. 

 
(h) With regard to training, it was agreed that the independent Members of the 

Standards Committee should include details of their training in the 
Committee’s annual report. 

 
(i) Members agreed that a report should be submitted to each meeting of the 

Standards Committee, giving the relevant details of the current stage of any 
complaints that had been investigated by the Assessment Sub Committee, 
anonymised accordingly.  

 
(j) It was suggested that there should be a standing item each year to review 

the Register of Members’ Interests, Gifts and Hospitality, starting in the new 
Council term. 

 
(k) It was also suggested that the Committee should review at least once a year 

whether personal and prejudicial interests are being properly recorded by 
Members at meetings. 

 
(l) It was agreed that it was good practice to continue to encourage a 

constructive working relationship with the 3 Group Leaders and that they 
should all be invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee at least 
once a year, possibly in connection with the Committee’s review of 
registered and/or declared interests or another appropriate matter.  
 



 

3 

(3) RESOLVED that the Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership be asked 
to prepare a revised work programme for the Standards Committee, taking on 
board the comments and conclusions listed above. 
 

30. Variation in the order of business  
(Item 5) 
 
The Committee agreed to vary the order of business as set out on the agenda, by 
taking item 6 (Member Development) before item 5 (DCLG Consultation Paper on 
the Code of Conduct for Members) 
 

31. Member Development  
(Item 6) 
 

(1) The Committee considered a joint report from the Head of Democratic Services and 
Local Leadership and the Director of Personnel and Development in relation to the 
progress being made on the Member Development Charter, the Member Development 
Policy and induction and development events for Members.  
 
(2) It was noted that, whilst there had been opportunities for ongoing training for 
Members, the primary focus currently was in relation to the Member Induction and 
Development programme for the next Council term beginning in June 2009, of which the 
most significant aspect from this Committee’s perspective was the Code of Conduct and 
ethics, including the role of the Standards Committee.  

 
(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

 
32. Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Consultation 

Paper on the Code of Conduct for Members  
(Item 5) 
 

(1) The Committee considered a report from the Head of Democratic Services and 
Local Leadership, which set out a proposed response to chapter 2 of the consultation 
paper issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG), in 
relation to proposed changes to the Member Code of Conduct.  
 
(2) It was noted that KCC’s response to chapter 3 of the consultation paper, relating to 
a proposed model code of conduct for employees, was being dealt with by the Director of 
Personnel and Development. 
 
(3) In relation to the proposed response to Question 2 (definition of criminal offence), it 
was suggested that police cautions should not be included within the definition of criminal 
offence, as it was possible for cautions to be applied differently in very similar situations, 
which could lead to inequality. After a vote, it was agreed that the reference to police 
cautions in the response to question 2 and 11, be deleted. 

 
(4) RESOLVED that the proposed response to the DCLG Consultation Paper on 
revisions to the Member Code of Conduct be approved, for submission to and 
determination by the Selection and Member Services Committee, subject to the deletion of 
the references to including police cautions in the definition of criminal offence in the 
responses to questions 2 and 11.  

 
 


